The reduction will be executed by cancelling the Bank’s own shares amounting 
to the above-mentioned amount provided that all applicable legal conditions are met.” 

The proposal entails a change to Article 2.1 of the Bank’s Articles of Association, which will 
read as follows: 

“The Company’s share capital is ISK 1,420,000,000.00 – one billion four hundred and 
twenty million Icelandic kronur.” 

Explanatory note: 

It is proposed to cancel 93,423,078 shares held by the Bank for the benefit of shareholders. If 
this proposal is accepted, the share capital of the Bank will be reduced from ISK 1,513,423,078 
to ISK 1,420,000,000 nominal value.